CHAPTER 378-H. F. NO. 181.

An Act entitled an act to prohibit the sale of intoxicating liquors and cigarettes within one mile of the University Farm of the Agricultural College of the University of Minnesota, located in Ramsey county, Minnesota, on section 21, township 29, and range 23 west.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Penalty.—Section 1. Any person who shall sell any intoxicating liquor or cigarettes. or maintain a drinking place, within one mile of the University Farm of the School of Agriculture of the University of Minnesota, located in Ramsey county, Minnesota, on section 21, township 29, and range 23 west, or shall aid or abet another in either of such acts, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor and shall be punished for the first offense with a fine of not more than \$100.00 or imprisonment for not less than sixty days nor more than ninety days; for each subsequent offense, by a fine of not less than \$500.00 nor more than \$1,000.00, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than six months nor more than one year, or by both.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1907.

CHAPTER 379-H. F. NO. 197.

1907 C 379 116-M - 502 134-NW 130 14 LRA 775

An Act to amend section four thousand five hundred and thirty-six of chapter eighty-five of the Revised Laws of one thousand nine hundred and five (1905), relating to bonds by contractors for public works and improvements and for the better security of the state and parties performing labor or furnishing material on such work.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Bonds—approval—changes.—Section 1. That section 4536, chapter 85, of the Revised Laws of one thousand nine hundred and five (1905) be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 4536. Same—Approval and Filing—Liability for Failure—Changes—Such bond shall be approved by, and filed with, the treasurer of the obligee named therein unless the contract be for the erection, improvement, or repair of buildings for a state institution, in which case it shall be approved and filed with the board or officer having the financial management of such institution. If such bond be not taken, the corporation or body for which work is done under the contract shall be liable to all persons, furnishing labor, skill or material to the contractor thereunder for any loss resulting to them from such failure. No assignment, modification, or change of the contract, or change in the work covered thereby, nor any extension of time for completion of the contract shall release the sureties on said bond."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1907.

07 C 380 09 - - 283

CHAPTER 380-H. F. NO. 293.

An Act amending section one thousand five hundred and twenty-three (1523) of the Revised Laws of 1905, relating to the publication of the notice of application for license to sell intoxicating liquors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Publication of notice.—Section 1. That section one thousand five hundred twenty-three (1523) of the Revised Laws 1905, be amended by adding thereto the following proviso: *Provided*, that when such license is desired for a place of business in an unorganized town, such notice shall be published in a newspaper published in said county nearest to the proposed location of said place of business.

Sec. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1907.

[Chap.